
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 21, 2015

SPECIAL, 12/21/2015 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on December 21, 2015, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF MILLER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 21, 2015

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
December 21, 2015

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 21st day of December 2015 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioner's Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

WORKSHOP:11:00a.m.- To receive information and discuss development options for the City of Beaumont
ETJ.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner,
Precinct Four
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 21, 2015

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (RFP 12-
032/JW), Re-bid for Term Contract for Automated Teller Machines
(ATM) Installation and Operation for Jefferson County with Citywide
ATM for a third one (1) year renewal from January 25, 2016 to January
24, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file an agreement renewal
(Renewal Amendment 2) with SOE Software Corporation for Clarity
Election Suite Hosting & Support. This renewal will begin on January 1,
2016 and end on December 31, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 11

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve a contract amendment with Ricoh USA, Inc. (DIR
Contract DIR-TSO-3041) for an exchange of equipment included on the
original contract. This amendment will exchange (15) Ricoh SP5200 DN
and (1) Ricoh SPC831DN printer with (13) Ricoh SP5200 DN printers,
(2) Ricoh SP4520DN printers, and (1) Ricoh SPC831DN printer with
maintenance for the County Clerk’s Office; for an amended contract
total of $19,662.66.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 12 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 21, 2015

COMMUNITY SUPERVISION:

4. Consider and possibly approve a Resolution recognizing Jan Chesson for
her 32 years of service to the Community Supervision Department and to
the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing her well in her retirement. 

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve FY 2016 budget transfer - Service Center -
additional cost for cell phone allowance for Director of Vehicle Service
Center effective 1/1/2016.

120-8095-417-2007 CELLULAR PHONE ALLOWANCE $675.00

120-8095-417-2001 F.I.C.A. EXPENSE $52.00

120-8095-417-2002 EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT $119.00

120-8095-417-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $846.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve FY 2016 budget amendment - Constable Pct.1
replace wrecked vehicle.

120-3065-425-6007 AUTOMOBILES $33,000.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $33,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 21, 2015

7. Consider and approve utilizing available capital project funds to install
gate and security cameras for parking area between Annex I and Annex
II. Estimated cost is $6,500.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 25

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Regular County Bills check #415432 through check #415677.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 26 - 35

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY CLERK:

9. Consider and possible adopt a Resolution recognizing, Sheila Peveto, for
20+ years of dedicated service as a deputy clerk for the Jefferson County
Clerk’s Office and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing her
well in her future endeavors.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 36 - 36

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

10. Consider and possibly approve an Order appointing a Committee to
Establish a Uniform Truancy Policy for Jefferson County, Texas
pursuant to H. B. 2398.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 21, 2015

11. Consider and possibly approve, receive and file the appointment of
William J. Bianchi to fill a vacant position to the Jefferson County
Tourism Commission Board .  Effective January 1, 2016.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

12. Consider and possibly approve exempting the following groups from
paying for security during their scheduled events for the year 2016,
Dispute Resolution Center, Jefferson County Bar Association, , Election
School, Jefferson County Clerk's Office for meetings and training related
to Elections, Jefferson County Coalition for Victims of Crime, Family
Services, and Jefferson County Deputy Constable Association.  The
security expense will be paid via budgeted funds.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve the appointment or reappointment of the
listed Commissioners for Jefferson County Emergency Services District
No. 3, pursuant to Sec. 775.034(b), Texas Health & Safety Code, for
those places having a current term of office set to expire January 1,
2016:  Terence Simon and Brandon Rose.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve the appointment or reappoint of the listed
Commissioners for Jefferson County Emergency Services District No. 4,
pursuant to Sec. 775.034(b), Texas Health & Safety Code, for those
places having a current term of office set to expire January 1, 2016: 
Robert Bordice and Jeffrey Thomas Roebuck.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 21, 2015

15. Receive and file Abatement Agreement for property located in the
reinvestment zone between Pure Renewables Port Arthur, LLC and
Jefferson County, Texas pursuant to Section 312.401, Texas Tax Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 37 - 104

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

16. Receive and file Oath of Office and Statement of Officer for Paul Beard,
Joseph Johnson, Richard Lewis, Ken Duhon , and Vernon Pierce,
Commissioners of the Sabine Neches Navigation District.

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly approve an Order Prohibiting the Possession of
Firearms in the Jefferson County Courthouse and Office Buildings
pursuant to 84 H.B. 910.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Opposed: Commissioner Arnold
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT CLERK:

18. Consider and possible adopt a Resolution recognizing, Carollyn
Moulder, for 17 years of dedicated service as a Deputy Clerk in the
Jefferson County District Clerk's office and to the citizens of Jefferson
County and wishing her well in her future endeavors.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 105 - 105

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
December 21, 2015

ENGINEERING:

19. Consider and possibly approve a Replat of Lots 34-35, Block 16, in
Gilbert Lake Estates off of Highway 365 and located in Precinct No.4. 
This plat has met Engineering requirements and is outside any ETJ.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 106 - 107

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: County Judge Branick
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

20. Consider and possibly approve the appointment of Jose Zurita, Jr. as the
Director of Vehicle Service Center effective Monday, December 21,
2015.

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

No Commissioners Court Monday December 28, 2015 Next Commissioners
Court Monday January 4, 2016.

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    12-21-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               411.20     415552
TAMARA DEROUEN                                        450.00     415560
                                                                           861.20**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CRABTREE BARRICADE SYSTEMS, INC.                       18.00     415493
ENTERGY                                                91.90     415506
NEFF BROS. AUTO SERVICE                               400.00     415523
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
                                                                           583.26**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         175.16     415473
HARTMANN BLDG. SPECIALITIES                            89.00     415509
OFFICE DEPOT                                           89.26     415525
RITTER @ HOME                                         138.51     415533
AT&T                                                   91.44     415541
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      82.64     415598
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     415633
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             338.00     415673
                                                                         1,108.01**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      29.32     415484
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                             5.29     415505
ENTERGY                                                27.78     415506
MUNRO'S                                                34.13     415522
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             85.52     415548
AUTO ZONE                                              89.98     415559
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         154.80     415633
ON TIME TIRE                                          150.00     415641
SUPPLYWORKS                                            81.90     415670
                                                                           658.72**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       1,232.16     415473
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 45.00     415485
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  137.90     415513
M&D SUPPLY                                             73.02     415517
MUNRO'S                                                59.25     415522
AT&T                                                   75.08     415541
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            282.52     415568
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.32     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         373.37     415633
ASCO                                                1,134.18     415648
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                             748.90     415673
                                                                         4,162.70**
ENGINEERING FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               145.10     415552
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      250.52     415576
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         662.83     415633
                                                                         1,058.45**
PARKS & RECREATION

SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     415659
                                                                           310.80**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.01     415538
TERRY WUENSCHEL                                       427.70     415566
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            859.57     415568
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,677.08     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         506.82     415633
COASTAL BUSINESS FORMS                                696.34     415649
ALLISON GETZ                                          427.70     415669
                                                                         4,616.22*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    12-21-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BEAUMONT FAMILY PRACTICE ASSOC.                       200.00     415478
OFFICE DEPOT                                          434.90     415525
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.08     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     415633
                                                                           742.32*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  507.95     415513
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.55     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     415633
                                                                           673.93*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           45.82     415525
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          299.65     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,501.35     415633
URBAN RECORDERS ALLIANCE                              100.00     415639
                                                                         1,946.82*
COUNTY JUDGE

JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES                           1,200.00     415503
KEVIN PAULA SEKALY PC                               1,000.00     415537
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           90.42     415581
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     415600
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     415601
RICHARD N EVANS II                                    500.00     415617
KATY L. CORCORAN                                      500.00     415618
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     415633
                                                                         4,395.76*
RISK MANAGEMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          458.07     415525
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.50     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     415633
                                                                           537.97*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          197.80     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         478.80     415633
                                                                           676.60*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    685.57     415526
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,198.98     415633
                                                                         1,884.55*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           22.94     415525
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.74     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         105.34     415633
                                                                           131.02*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   40.00     415513
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            191.75     415550
HOBBY LOBBY                                            42.94     415557
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,435.00     415578
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 145.96     415579
SUPERIOR PRESS                                      1,152.70     415625
DYNAMEX INC                                           194.95     415656
                                                                         4,203.30*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            659.83     415568
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     415633
                                                                           808.26*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          852.21     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
                                                                           925.57*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    12-21-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          199.99     415525
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.08     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         387.38     415633
ELECTION ADMINISTRATORS LLC                           954.00     415646
                                                                         1,553.45*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CAMEO / SABINE NECHES TRAVEL                        3,610.40     415481
NELL MCCALLUM & ASSOC., INC.                        1,717.61     415519
OFFICE DEPOT                                          259.28     415525
TDCAA BOOK ORDERS                                     350.00     415545
CYNDI DOLEMAN                                          19.00     415561
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          191.51     415581
CHILD ABUSE & FORENSIC SERVICES                       250.00     415585
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         636.38     415633
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       110.00     415668
                                                                         7,144.18*
DISTRICT CLERK

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               194.85     415552
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          145.89     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         125.46     415633
WESTERN MICROGRAPHICS & IMAGING                       558.80     415640
                                                                         1,025.00*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

GAYLYN COOPER                                         750.00     415463
TODD W. LEBLANC                                       800.00     415465
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             1,800.00     415480
JOHN E MACEY                                          800.00     415518
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           30.64     415581
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   4,662.50     415594
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     415633
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                          1,200.00     415667
                                                                        10,120.54*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          126.73     415525
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     415540
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     415581
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     415582
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     415633
                                                                           286.50*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
                                                                            73.78*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.24     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
                                                                            79.60*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     415633
                                                                            77.40*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          126.01     415581
KIMBERLY R. BROUSSARD                               1,076.70     415613
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         529.96     415633
                                                                         1,732.67*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     415467
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   750.00     415605
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         285.95     415633
REALTIME REPORTING SERVICES INC.                    1,211.40     415634
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  600.00     415655
                                                                         2,922.35*
317TH DISTRICT COURT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   4
                                    12-21-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

GAYLYN COOPER                                         650.00     415463
DAVID GROVE                                            75.00     415467
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                        375.00     415471
PHILLIP DOWDEN                                      1,050.00     415472
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                  1,000.00     415494
LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    350.00     415495
TRAVIS EVANS                                          650.00     415497
JIMMY D. HAMM                                         300.00     415508
TERRENCE HOLMES                                       875.00     415511
OFFICE DEPOT                                          326.43     415525
MARVA PROVO                                           650.00     415530
ANITA F. PROVO                                      2,600.00     415532
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        650.00     415564
CHARLES ROJAS                                         600.00     415571
CHARLES ROJAS                                       1,050.00     415572
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .70     415581
GLEN M. CROCKER                                     1,250.00     415584
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                      75.00     415594
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                    75.00     415629
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     415633
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  300.00     415655
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      825.00     415661
                                                                        13,804.53*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.77     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         125.00     415633
                                                                           156.77*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
                                                                            73.36*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   75.08     415541
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     415633
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                   56.50     415651
                                                                           235.58*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  286.60     415513
STAR GRAPHICS COPIERS, INC.                           218.00     415542
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.50     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
                                                                           593.46*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

OFFICE DEPOT                                           29.26     415525
                                                                            29.26*
JUSTICE OF PEACE PCT. 8

OFFICE DEPOT                                          182.46     415525
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         265.00     415633
                                                                           447.46*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.39     415581
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            47.00     415582
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         350.69     415633
                                                                           399.08*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

GAYLYN COOPER                                         250.00     415463
THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               300.00     415480
BRUCE W. COBB                                         250.00     415486
A. MARK FAGGARD                                       250.00     415498
JOHN E MACEY                                          250.00     415518
OFFICE DEPOT                                           39.89     415525
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     415581
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        900.00     415583
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       250.00     415607
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     415620
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
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                                    12-21-2015
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

DANE DENNISON                                         250.00     415664
JARED GILTHORPE                                       500.00     415665
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            750.00     415667
                                                                         4,313.67*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

GAYLYN COOPER                                         350.00     415463
JOHN E MACEY                                          250.00     415518
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.98     415581
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            52.00     415582
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
TERRENCE ALLISON                                      250.00     415647
JARED GILTHORPE                                       500.00     415665
                                                                         1,488.34*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.86     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     415633
                                                                           107.86*
MEDIATION CENTER

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                27.65     415552
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.50     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
                                                                           103.51*
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         332.16     415633
                                                                           332.16*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         28.00     415462
FED EX                                                 40.89     415499
GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                                 169.90     415502
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 465.00     415514
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     415520
OFFICE DEPOT                                           50.73     415525
AT&T                                                  122.04     415541
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                 1,599.99     415555
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          281.50     415581
CODE BLUE                                             256.00     415593
3 L PRINTING                                           25.00     415626
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,073.06     415633
RITA HURT                                             825.00     415638
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                       475.00     415668
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                  2,968.58     415676
                                                                         8,451.69*
CRIME LABORATORY

ACCUTOX, INC.                                         651.28     415461
FISHER SCIENTIFIC                                     386.40     415500
OFFICE DEPOT                                           51.04     415525
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                     85.69     415536
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  79.90     415540
ASCLD / LAB, INC.                                   4,775.00     415567
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         104.00     415633
INSIGHT PUBLIC SECTOR INC                             505.47     415662
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                               319.20     415671
                                                                         6,957.98*
JAIL - NO. 2

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       393.00     415459
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      102.52     415468
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                               20,595.00     415477
COTTON CARGO                                          210.00     415492
ECOLAB                                                399.90     415496
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                   140.78     415504
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          23.00     415510
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,382.09     415512
M&D SUPPLY                                            708.87     415517
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                  1,021.63     415521
OFFICE DEPOT                                          437.06     415525
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         979.04     415528
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RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        115.14     415534
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,149.68     415535
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      278.10     415539
AT&T                                                1,347.52     415541
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         580.27     415553
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       327.00     415554
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                     95.00     415570
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             166.30     415587
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     540.95     415589
CODE BLUE                                           2,364.00     415593
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             405.16     415597
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      341.17     415611
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                   178.29     415614
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                     684.00     415616
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,514.44     415621
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     17,050.02     415623
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                       1,366.16     415633
LIQUID CAPITAL EXCHANGE INC                         1,226.34     415635
SAFETY SOURCE APPAREL                                 509.70     415645
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            7,379.49     415650
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  888.00     415651
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                  1,178.45     415653
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                   2,003.00     415663
LONE STAR UNIFORMS                                  3,766.95     415676
                                                                        72,848.02*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.20     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         221.79     415633
                                                                           226.99*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     261.90     415479
FRANK'S MEDICAL MART                                  278.60     415501
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 923.87     415535
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        255.00     415563
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     471.28     415598
FIRETROL PROTECTION SYSTEMS, INC.                   2,040.00     415616
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         327.69     415633
                                                                         4,558.34*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           74.75     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.79     415633
                                                                           535.54*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           73.07     415525
                                                                            73.07*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   37.54     415541
DISH NETWORK                                           49.51     415602
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         229.00     415633
                                                                           316.05*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES                       22.90     415476
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.58     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
                                                                           104.84*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

COCOMO JOE'S                                           15.00     415488
                                                                            15.00*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

CARPENTER'S TIME CENTER INC.                          226.00     415482
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.50     415633
                                                                           686.50*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

PEGGY COLEMAN                                          12.08     415489
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WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  38.63     415579
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.66     415581
MELISSA MEWA                                           50.60     415586
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         148.43     415633
                                                                           251.40*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         104.00     415569
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                  59.74     415579
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           66.60     415581
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         579.70     415633
                                                                           810.04*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          179.99     415525
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         178.70     415633
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     159.88     415644
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                79.80     415671
                                                                           598.37*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                          46.20     415569
RACHAEL COE                                            45.00     415577
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
                                                                           164.56*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

OFFICE DEPOT                                          172.80     415525
AT&T                                                   51.20     415541
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         460.79     415633
                                                                           684.79*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

OFFICE DEPOT                                          181.52     415525
CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                             2,959.38     415652
                                                                         3,140.90*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CINTAS, INC.                                          293.01     415483
COBURN'S, BEAUMONT BOWIE (1)                          151.46     415487
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST, INC.                    882.32     415490
ENTERGY                                             4,483.53     415506
M&D SUPPLY                                            132.26     415517
ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE                                   317.49     415555
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
                                                                         6,333.43*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

COCOMO JOE'S                                          229.50     415488
AL COOK NURSERY                                       904.11     415491
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 185.32     415535
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.30     415547
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             70.24     415549
ALLIANCE MECHANICAL SERVICES                        5,846.00     415595
GULF COAST ELECTRIC CO.,INC.                        2,859.50     415612
PARKER LUMBER                                         124.93     415624
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         150.76     415633
MEMBER'S BUILDING MAINTENANCE LLC                   2,524.60     415654
SUPPLYWORKS                                           514.82     415670
                                                                        13,710.08*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     112.48     415598
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     415633
                                                                           189.88*
SERVICE CENTER

KINSEL FORD, INC.                                      47.76     415515
M&D SUPPLY                                             98.31     415517
MUNRO'S                                                39.45     415522
AT&T                                                   60.96     415541
VIN'S PAINT & BODY, INC.                              240.00     415565
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                              16.75     415574
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VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEM, INC.                         18,400.96     415591
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      288.58     415596
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                             66.99     415619
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             277.02     415636
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     415643
SILSBEE FORD INC                                      264.98     415657
                                                                        20,025.12*
VETERANS SERVICE

HILARY GUEST                                          120.94     415588
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         464.62     415633
                                                                           585.56*
                                                                       209,852.46**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

SUPERIOR TIRE & SERVICE                                22.64     415470
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          566.20     415512
MUNRO'S                                                86.20     415522
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     117.82     415598
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          73.36     415633
                                                                           866.22**
FAMILY GROUP CONFERENCING

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                          77.40     415633
                                                                            77.40**
SECURITY FEE FUND

IDENTISYS                                           2,015.73     415603
ART SWIGER                                             70.35     415666
                                                                         2,086.08**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                4,248.19     415651
                                                                         4,248.19**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  235.25     415513
HAYS COUNTY                                         4,200.00     415558
BI INCORPORATED                                       568.64     415573
CORNELL CORRECTIONS OF TEXAS                        4,869.00     415660
                                                                         9,872.89**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  835.78     415513
PAMELA G. STEWART                                      62.79     415543
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             81.16     415546
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             83.24     415551
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           68.47     415581
LOCAL GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS LP                       6,965.00     415608
JCCSC                                                  35.00     415628
STACY TULLIER                                         123.05     415637
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                92.00     415671
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY - COMMERCE                       100.00     415674
                                                                         8,446.49**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ECOLAB                                                 82.95     415496
LUBE SHOP                                             164.96     415516
AT&T                                                  130.94     415541
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,584.55     415544
PETTY CASH - RESTITUTION I                            156.97     415556
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   3,990.16     415592
DAVID HELTON                                          120.00     415622
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         292.40     415633
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              356.03     415650
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                39.90     415671
                                                                         6,918.86**
MENTALLY IMPAIRED OFFEND.

TRAZARRA STELLY                                        46.00     415606
                                                                            46.00**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG
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DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         115.38     415633
                                                                           115.38**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         115.38     415633
                                                                           115.38**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

TEXAS ORAL HISTORY ASSOCIATION                         30.00     415466
PRESERVATION TEXAS, INC.                              100.00     415529
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.74     415581
BEAUMONT HERITAGE SOCIETY                             100.00     415590
                                                                           236.74**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

THERMACON SERVICE                                     475.00     415469
MUNRO'S                                                79.00     415522
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         431.67     415633
AQUILA GOLF INC                                    18,368.56     415658
                                                                        19,354.23**
DISTRICT CLK RECORDS MGMT

DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         210.68     415633
                                                                           210.68**
1957 ROAD BOND FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   930.00     415642
                                                                           930.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

MSC SYSTEMS                                         2,500.00     415562
THE HEARTFIELD LAW FIRM                               213.86     415627
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                21,829.20     415642
SHEPLEY BULFINCH                                    2,693.60     415672
                                                                        27,236.66**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                             1,421.53     415507
AT&T                                                  588.76     415541
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.99     415581
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                   1,069.80     415598
DE LAGE LANDEN PUBLIC FINANCE                         177.36     415633
                                                                         3,262.44**
AIRPORT IMPROVE. GRANTS

APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                      14,610.66     415474
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                       5,974.50     415475
                                                                        20,585.16**
SETEC FUND

ALLIANCE MECHANICAL SERVICES                        4,000.00     415595
                                                                         4,000.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

CALVERT EAVES CLARKE & STELLY LLP                   1,027.55     415675
ROSA L CASTRO                                       3,226.54     415677
                                                                         4,254.09**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            17,082.30     415599
                                                                        17,082.30**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

SUPERCIRCUITS, INC.                                   284.50     415460
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,240.00     415513
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                           1,800.00     415597
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   31,216.45     415657
                                                                        34,540.95**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 11,898.00     415432
CLEAT                                                 324.00     415433
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,387.63     415434
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RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         782.50     415435
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                            3,067.46     415436
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,140.00     415437
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      11,110.54     415438
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 430,526.38     415439
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     45.00     415440
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,756,929.86     415441
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                729,215.14     415442
MONY/MLOA                                             198.74     415443
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,185.00     415444
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    49.77     415445
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  681,228.16     415446
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,906.65     415447
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,665.67     415448
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      5,887.33     415449
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        62,279.89     415450
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      87,764.73     415451
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     415452
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     415453
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     415454
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.86     415455
JOHN TALTON                                         2,367.69     415456
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     415457
COLLEGE ASIST                                         345.63     415458
                                                                     3,816,505.58**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,065.00     415609
9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,130.00     415610
                                                                         4,195.00**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          461.02     415512
AT&T                                                   80.52     415541
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      532.66     415575
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   478.72     415604
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                               8,253.58     415615
                                                                         9,806.50**
GLO IKE ROUND 2

APOLLO ENVIRONMENTAL STRATEGIES INC               143,720.63     415464
                                                                       143,720.63**
                                                                     4,357,309.45***
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Special, December 21, 2015

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, December 21, 2015
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	COMMUNITY SUPERVISION:
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